
DATABOOK

(2015年3月1日～2015年8月31日)

March 1, 2015 ~ August 31, 2015

株式会社アダストリア

Adastria Co., Ltd.

<http://www.adastria.co.jp>

ADASTRIA

目次 CONTENTS

1. 連結決算概要	1
Financial Summary(Consolidated)	
2. 四半期別連結損益概要	2
Quarterly Financial Results(Consolidated)	
3. ブランド・地域別売上状況	3
Sales Breakdown by Brand/Region	
4. 商品別売上状況(連結)	5
Sales Breakdown by Goods Category(Consolidated)	
5. 販売費及び一般管理費明細(連結)	5
SG&A expenses(Consolidated)	
6. ブランド・地域別出退店状況	6
Number of stores opened/closed by Brand/Region	
7. 売上高・客数・客単価前期比推移	8
Sales,Number of customers and Ave.spending per customer(Compared with same month of previous year)	
8. 主要な経営指標等(連結)	9
Major Financial Data(Consolidated)	
9. 大株主の状況(2015年8月31日現在)	10
Principal Shareholders(As of August 31, 2015)	
10. 所有者別株式分布状況(2015年8月31日現在)	10
Breakdown of Holdings by Shareholder Type(As of August 31, 2015)	

1. 連結決算概要 Financial Summary(Consolidated)

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	2014/2期中間(2013/8)			2014/2期(2014/2)			2015/2期中間(2014/8)			2015/2期(2015/2)			2016/2期中間(2015/8)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
売上高 Net sales	63,749	100.0	115.6	153,273	100.0	126.0	88,051	100.0	138.1	184,588	100.0	120.4	97,032	100.0	110.2
売上原価 Cost of sales	27,070	42.5	119.3	68,404	44.6	135.4	38,515	43.7	142.3	82,064	44.5	120.0	41,480	42.7	107.7
売上総利益 Gross profit	36,678	57.5	113.0	84,869	55.4	119.3	49,536	56.3	135.1	102,524	55.5	120.8	55,552	57.3	112.1
販管費 SG&A expenses	32,911	51.6	114.6	79,106	51.6	128.8	47,498	53.9	144.3	96,542	52.3	122.0	47,419	48.9	99.8
営業利益 Operating income	3,767	5.9	100.2	5,762	3.8	59.3	2,038	2.3	54.1	5,981	3.2	103.8	8,132	8.4	399.0
EBITDA	6,490	10.2	110.8	13,861	9.0	95.7	6,517	7.4	100.4	15,732	8.5	113.5	12,272	12.6	188.3
経常利益 Ordinary income	3,980	6.2	103.5	6,027	3.9	60.6	2,174	2.5	54.6	6,452	3.5	107.0	8,324	8.6	382.8
当期純利益 Net income	2,090	3.3	96.4	▲ 4,731	-	-	109	0.1	5.2	503	0.3	-	4,156	4.3	-

※EBITDA = 営業利益 + 減価償却費 + のれん償却額 / EBITDA = Operating income + Depreciation and Amortization + Amortization of Goodwill

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	2014/2期中間(2013/8)			2014/2期(2014/2)			2015/2期中間(2014/8)			2015/2期(2015/2)			2016/2期中間(2015/8)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比 YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比 YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比 YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比 YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比 YtoY
現金 Cash on hand and in banks	14,267	20.9	2,807	8,540	10.8	▲ 3,309	7,101	8.5	▲ 7,166	7,677	9.2	▲ 862	12,401	14.2	5,300
たな卸資産 Inventories	8,387	12.3	1,874	13,914	17.6	6,164	14,101	17.0	5,714	14,488	17.3	574	13,855	15.9	▲ 246
有形固定資産 Tangible fixed assets	11,457	16.8	1,593	14,095	17.9	3,100	14,736	17.7	3,279	12,908	15.4	▲ 1,187	12,072	13.8	▲ 2,664
資産合計 Total assets	68,181	100.0	7,634	78,841	100.0	15,430	83,111	100.0	14,930	83,742	100.0	4,901	87,397	100.0	4,285
流動負債 Current liabilities	26,501	38.9	6,320	32,474	41.2	8,242	36,355	43.7	9,854	35,240	42.1	2,766	33,741	38.6	▲ 2,614
固定負債 Long-term liabilities	767	1.1	608	1,580	2.0	999	1,853	2.2	1,085	2,268	2.7	687	1,214	1.4	▲ 638
資本金 Capital stock	2,660	3.9	0	2,660	3.4	0	2,660	3.2	0	2,660	3.2	0	2,660	3.0	0
剰余金その他 Retained earnings and others	47,145	69.1	5,560	42,532	53.9	▲ 1,593	42,652	51.3	▲ 4,493	43,980	52.5	1,447	50,197	57.4	7,545
自己株式 Treasury stock	▲ 8,892	▲ 13.0	▲ 4,855	▲ 407	▲ 0.5	7,781	▲ 408	▲ 0.5	8,484	▲ 406	▲ 0.5	0	▲ 415	▲ 0.5	▲ 7
純資産 Net asset	40,912	60.0	705	44,786	56.8	6,187	44,903	54.0	3,991	46,233	55.2	1,447	52,442	60.0	7,538
負債及び純資産合計 Total liabilities and net asset	68,181	100.0	7,634	78,841	100.0	15,430	83,111	100.0	14,930	83,742	100.0	4,901	87,397	100.0	4,285

2. 四半期別連結損益概要 Quarterly Financial Results(Consolidated)

2016/2期

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	第1四半期 1st quarter			第2四半期 2nd quarter			上期 1st half			第3四半期 3rd quarter			第4四半期 4th quarter			下期 2nd half			通期 Total		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
売上高 Net sales	47,394	100.0	108.7	49,638	100.0	111.6	97,032	100.0	110.2												
売上原価 Cost of sales	18,607	39.3	105.5	22,873	46.1	109.6	41,480	42.7	107.7												
売上総利益 Gross profit	28,787	60.7	110.9	26,764	53.9	113.5	55,552	57.3	112.1												
販管費 SG&A expenses	24,027	50.7	98.0	23,391	47.1	101.8	47,419	48.9	99.8												
営業利益 Operating income	4,759	10.0	331.6	3,373	6.8	559.2	8,132	8.4	399.0												
EBITDA	6,778	14.3	189.0	5,494	11.1	187.4	12,272	12.6	188.3												
経常利益 Ordinary income	4,928	10.4	333.4	3,395	6.8	487.8	8,324	8.6	382.8												
当期純利益 Net income	2,337	4.9	911.5	1,819	3.7	-	4,156	4.3	-												

2015/2期

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	第1四半期 1st quarter			第2四半期 2nd quarter			上期 1st half			第3四半期 3rd quarter			第4四半期 4th quarter			下期 2nd half			通期 Total		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
売上高 Net sales	43,591	100.0	141.5	44,460	100.0	135.0	88,051	100.0	138.1	45,655	100.0	110.3	50,881	100.0	105.7	96,536	100.0	107.8	184,588	120.4	120.4
売上原価 Cost of sales	17,637	40.5	153.4	20,878	47.0	134.0	38,515	43.7	142.3	17,883	39.2	105.3	25,665	50.4	105.4	43,548	45.1	105.4	82,064	53.5	120.0
売上総利益 Gross profit	25,954	59.5	134.4	23,582	53.0	135.8	49,536	56.3	135.1	27,771	60.8	113.7	25,215	49.6	106.1	52,987	54.9	110.0	102,524	66.9	120.8
販管費 SG&A expenses	24,519	56.2	150.5	22,979	51.7	138.2	47,498	53.9	144.3	24,191	53.0	106.0	24,852	48.8	106.3	49,044	50.8	106.2	96,542	63.0	122.0
営業利益 Operating income	1,435	3.3	47.5	603	1.4	80.9	2,038	2.3	54.1	3,580	7.8	223.4	363	0.7	92.5	3,943	4.1	197.7	5,981	3.9	103.8
EBITDA	3,585	8.2	84.5	2,931	6.6	130.4	6,517	7.4	100.4	5,970	13.1	145.2	3,245	6.4	99.6	9,215	9.5	125.0	15,732	10.3	113.5
経常利益 Ordinary income	1,478	3.4	46.6	696	1.6	85.8	2,174	2.5	54.6	3,775	8.3	249.3	502	1.0	94.3	4,278	4.4	209.0	6,452	4.2	107.0
当期純利益 Net income	256	0.6	14.0	▲ 147	▲ 0.3	▲ 56.0	109	0.1	5.2	1,100	2.4	534.8	▲ 706	-	-	394	0.4	-	503	0.3	▲ 10.6

3. ブランド・地域別売上状況 Sales Breakdown by Brand/Region

【国内】

(単位: 百万円/¥millions)

	2014/2期中間(2013/8)			2014/2期(2014/2)			2015/2期中間(2014/8)			2015/2期(2015/2)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
グローバルワーク GLOBAL WORK	13,553	21.3	105.1	27,655	23.4	107.4	14,769	16.7	109.0	30,208	16.4	109.2
ローリーズファーム LOWRYS FARM	12,102	19.0	107.4	24,604	20.8	100.2	11,620	13.2	96.0	24,553	13.3	99.8
レブシムローリーズファーム LEPSIM LOWRYS FARM	6,137	9.6	102.9	13,396	11.4	110.6	6,974	7.9	113.6	14,004	7.6	104.5
ジーンサリス JEANASIS	5,174	8.1	99.9	10,380	8.8	90.5	4,648	5.3	89.8	10,356	5.6	99.8
レイジブルー RAGEBLUE	4,570	7.2	110.2	10,050	8.5	100.6	3,927	4.5	85.9	8,786	4.8	87.4
ヘザー HEATHER	4,083	6.4	100.0	8,314	7.0	90.7	3,612	4.1	88.5	7,451	4.0	89.6
その他合計 Others	10,932	17.1	114.1	23,616	15.4	107.2	11,517	13.1	105.3	24,166	13.1	102.3
株式会社ポイント計 Total (POINT INC.)	56,553	88.7	106.3	118,019	76.9	102.5	57,071	64.8	100.9	119,528	64.8	101.3

(単位: 百万円/¥millions)

	2014/2期中間(2013/8)			2014/2期(2014/2)			2015/2期中間(2014/8)			2015/2期(2015/2)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
ニコアンド niko and ...	-	-	-	9,573	6.2	-	9,699	11.0	-	20,506	11.1	214.2
スタディオクリップ studio CLIP	-	-	-	7,757	5.1	-	9,829	11.2	-	19,688	10.7	253.8
その他合計 Others	-	-	-	3,146	2.1	-	6,008	6.8	-	13,296	7.2	422.6
株式会社トリニティアーツ計 Total (TRINITY ARTS INC.)	-	-	-	20,476	13.4	-	25,538	29.0	-	53,491	29.0	261.2

(単位: 百万円/¥millions)

	2014/1期中間(2013/7)			2014/1期(2014/1)			2014/3期中間(2014/3)※変則決算			2014/3期(2014/3)※変則決算		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
株式会社バビロン計 Total (BABYLONE INC.)	2,355	3.7	-	5,090	3.3	320.6	764	0.9	-	764	0.4	15.0

(単位: 百万円/¥millions)

	2016/2期中間(2015/8)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
グローバルワーク GLOBAL WORK	17,111	17.6	115.9
ローリーズファーム LOWRYS FARM	12,438	12.8	104.6
ニコアンド niko and ...	10,980	11.3	113.2
スタディオクリップ studio CLIP	10,620	11.0	108.0
レブシムローリーズファーム LEPSIM LOWRYS FARM	7,316	7.5	104.9
ジーンサリス JEANASIS	5,843	6.0	118.7
レイジブルー RAGEBLUE	4,423	4.6	106.6
ヘザー HEATHER	3,709	3.8	102.7
その他合計 Others	18,226	18.8	106.9
株式会社アダストリア計 Total (Adastria Co., Ltd.)	90,671	93.4	109.4
その他子会社 Others	437	0.5	-
国内合計 Total (Japan)	91,109	93.9	109.3

【海外】

(単位: 百万円/¥millions)

	2013/12期中間(2013/6)			2013/12期(2013/12)			2014/12期中間(2014/6)			2014/12期(2014/12)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
Adastria Asia Co.,Ltd.(香港)計 Total(Adastria Asia Co.,Ltd.)	1,950	3.1	182.7	5,000	3.2	175.7	3,003	3.4	154.0	6,698	3.6	133.9
方針(上海)商貿有限公司(上海)計 Total(POINT(Shanghai)Co.,Ltd.)	411	0.6	164.6	1,004	0.7	170.7	554	0.6	134.8	1,359	0.8	135.4
波茵特股份有限公司(台湾)計 Total(POINT TW INC.)	685	1.1	112.9	1,465	1.0	107.8	656	0.8	95.8	1,493	0.8	101.9
ADASTRIA SINGAPORE PTE. LTD. (シンガポール)計 Total(ADASTRIA SINGAPORE PTE.)	294	0.5	692.6	770	0.5	388.1	460	0.5	156.2	983	0.5	127.7
Adastria Korea Co.,Ltd.(韓国)計 Total(Adastria Korea Co.,Ltd.)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	264	0.1	-
海外計 Total (Overseas)	3,342	5.2	169.9	8,241	5.4	165.0	4,674	5.3	139.9	10,799	5.8	131.0

(単位: 百万円/¥millions)

	2016/2期中間(2015/8)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
Adastria Asia Co.,Ltd.(香港)計 Total(Adastria Asia Co.,Ltd.)	3,553	3.7	118.3
方針(上海)商貿有限公司(上海)計 Total(POINT(Shanghai)Co.,Ltd.)	961	1.0	173.4
波茵特股份有限公司(台湾)計 Total(POINT TW INC.)	780	0.8	118.8
ADASTRIA SINGAPORE PTE. LTD. (シンガポール)計 Total(ADASTRIA SINGAPORE PTE.)	192	0.2	41.8
Adastria Korea Co.,Ltd.(韓国)計 Total(Adastria Korea Co.,Ltd.)	435	0.4	-
海外計 Total (Overseas)	5,923	6.1	126.7

	2014/2期中間(2013/8)			2014/2期(2014/2)			2015/2期中間(2014/8)			2015/2期(2015/2)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
グループ合計/連結 Total/Consolidated	63,749	100.0	115.6	153,273	100.0	126.0	88,051	100.0	138.1	184,588	100.0	120.4

	2016/2期中間(2015/8)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
グループ合計/連結 Total/Consolidated	97,032	100.0	110.2

*㈱トリニティアーツは、2013年9月1日付けで連結子会社となっております。

TRINITY ARTS INC.was a consolidated subsidiary on September 1,2013.

*㈱トリニティアーツと㈱バビロンは、2014年4月1日付けで経営統合いたしました。/TRINITY ARTS INC. and BABYLONE INC. merged on April 1,2014.

*店舗を運営管理しているブランド営業部毎に集計しております。/ Sales are categorized by using brand operating divisions.

4. 商品別売上状況(連結) Sales Breakdown by Goods Category(Consolidated)

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	2014/2期中間(2013/8)			2014/2期(2014/2)			2015/2期中間(2014/8)			2015/2期(2015/2)			2016/2期中間(2015/8)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
メンズボトムス Men's bottoms	3,102	4.9	112.9	5,046	3.3	109.8	3,169	3.6	102.2	5,165	2.8	102.3	3,199	3.3	100.9
メンズトップス Men's tops	8,652	13.6	110.7	20,547	13.4	106.7	9,216	10.5	106.5	20,741	11.2	100.9	9,667	10.0	104.9
メンズ計 Men's subtotal	11,754	18.4	111.3	25,593	16.7	107.3	12,385	14.1	105.4	25,906	14.0	101.2	12,866	13.3	103.9
レディースボトムス Lady's bottoms	9,722	15.3	112.3	21,645	14.1	130.7	15,806	18.0	162.6	30,063	16.3	138.9	17,625	18.2	111.5
レディーストップス Lady's tops	29,553	46.4	109.5	74,060	48.3	125.5	43,360	49.2	146.7	91,477	49.6	123.5	47,961	49.4	110.6
レディース計 Lady's subtotal	39,276	61.6	110.2	95,705	62.4	126.6	59,166	67.2	150.6	121,540	65.9	127.0	65,586	67.6	110.9
雑貨・その他 Others	12,718	20.0	142.3	31,974	20.9	143.9	16,499	18.7	129.7	37,141	20.1	116.2	18,579	19.1	112.6
合計 Total	63,749	100.0	115.6	153,273	100.0	126.0	88,051	100.0	138.1	184,588	100.0	120.4	97,032	100.0	110.2

5. 販売費及び一般管理費明細(連結) SG&A expenses(Consolidated)

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	2014/2期中間(2013/8)			2014/2期(2014/2)			2015/2期中間(2014/8)			2015/2期(2015/2)			2016/2期中間(2015/8)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
広告宣伝費 Advertising and promotional cost	1,525	4.6	104.1	4,770	6.0	144.7	3,589	7.6	235.4	6,424	6.7	134.7	2,703	5.7	75.3
人件費(福利厚生費含む) Personnel	11,139	33.8	114.0	26,057	32.9	129.4	16,270	34.3	146.1	32,176	33.3	123.5	16,500	34.8	101.4
地代家賃・リース料 Rent・Lease payments	11,641	35.4	110.6	26,998	34.1	118.0	15,508	32.7	133.2	32,195	33.3	119.2	16,426	34.6	105.9
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	2,318	7.0	110.6	5,968	7.5	127.1	3,271	6.9	141.1	7,356	7.6	123.3	3,019	6.4	92.3
その他 Others	6,286	19.1	129.6	15,312	19.4	146.9	8,858	18.7	140.9	18,389	19.0	120.1	8,769	18.5	99.0
合計 Total	32,911	100.0	114.6	79,106	100.0	128.8	47,498	100.0	144.3	96,542	100.0	122.0	47,419	100.0	99.8

6. ブランド・地域別出退店状況 Number of stores opened/closed by Brand/Region

【国内】

	2014/2期中間(2013/8)					2014/2期(2014/2)					2015/2期中間(2014/8)					2015/2期(2015/2)				
	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE
グローバルワーク GLOBAL WORK	6	▲6	0	12	172	9	▲8	0	23	173	7	▲3	0	4	177	9	▲4	0	11	178
ローリーズファーム LOWRYS FARM	14	▲5	0	4	158	18	▲8	0	18	159	7	▲6	▲1	4	159	7	▲7	▲1	7	158
レブシムローリーズファーム LEPSIM LOWRYS FARM	3	▲1	0	2	113	3	▲4	0	12	110	6	0	0	5	116	15	0	0	10	125
ジーナシス JEANASIS	2	▲3	0	3	80	4	▲3	0	5	82	1	▲1	0	6	82	3	▲2	1	9	84
レイジブルー RAGEBLUE	3	▲2	0	3	63	4	▲4	0	9	62	2	0	0	1	64	3	▲1	0	2	64
ヘザー HEATHER	2	▲2	0	5	75	6	▲5	0	9	76	4	▲3	0	3	77	7	▲8	0	4	75
その他合計 Others	20	▲3	0	6	152	27	▲17	0	11	145	24	▲2	1	2	168	33	▲13	0	3	165
株式会社ポイント計 Total (POINT INC.)	50	▲22	0	35	813	71	▲49	0	87	807	51	▲15	0	25	843	77	▲35	0	46	849

	2014/2期中間(2013/8)					2014/2期(2014/2)					2015/2期中間(2014/8) (*1)					2015/2期(2015/2)				
	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末(*2) YE	出店等 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE
ニコアンド niko and ...	-	-	-	-	-	7	▲1	0	5	100	8	▲1	0	5	107	18	▲2	0	8	116
スタディオクリップ studio CLIP	-	-	-	-	-	25	0	0	2	129	27	0	0	3	156	33	0	0	3	162
その他合計 Others	-	-	-	-	-	10	0	0	1	54	32	▲6	0	1	129	45	▲25	0	1	123
株式会社トリニティアーツ計 Total (TRINITY ARTS INC.)	-	-	-	-	-	42	▲1	0	8	283	67	▲7	0	9	392	96	▲27	0	12	401

	2014/1期中間(2013/7)					2014/1期(2014/1)					2014/3期変則決算(2014/3) (*1)					2014/3期変則決算(2014/3) (*1)				
	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店等 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末(*2) YE	出店等 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE
株式会社バビロン計 Total (BABYLONE INC.)	3	0	0	2	41	6	▲2	0	0	42	7	-	-	1	49	7	-	-	1	49

	2016/2期中間(2015/8)				
	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE
グローバルワーク GLOBAL WORK	4	▲2	0	3	180
ローリーズファーム LOWRYS FARM	3	▲7	10	2	164
ニコアンド niko and ...	4	▲1	0	1	119
スタディオクリップ studio CLIP	6	0	0	1	168
レブシムローリーズファーム LEPSIM LOWRYS FARM	5	▲2	0	3	128
ジーナシス JEANASIS	1	▲2	5	3	88
レイジブルー RAGEBLUE	2	▲8	7	1	65
ヘザー HEATHER	1	▲6	0	2	70
その他合計 Others	12	▲7	▲22	4	268
株式会社アダストリア計 Total (Adastria Co., Ltd.)	38	▲35	0	20	1,250
その他子会社 Others	0	▲3	0	0	0
国内合計 Total (Japan)	38	▲38	0	20	1,250

【海外】

	2013/12期中間(2013/6)					2013/12期(2013/12)					2014/12期中間(2014/6)					2014/12期(2014/12)				
	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE
Adastria Asia Co.,Ltd.(香港)計 Total(Adastria Asia Co.,Ltd.)	1	▲2	0	0	23	7	▲4	0	1	30	0	▲5	0	0	25	2	▲8	0	1	24
方針(上海)商貿有限公司(上海)計 Total(POINT(Shanghai)Co.,Ltd.)	5	▲1	0	0	21	9	▲5	0	0	21	8	▲4	0	0	25	22	▲9	0	0	34
波茵特股份有限公司(台湾)計 Total(POINT TW INC.)	2	▲8	0	0	25	4	▲14	0	0	21	2	▲2	0	0	21	7	▲2	0	0	26
ADASTRIA SINGAPORE PTE. LTD. (シンガポール)計 Total(ADASTRIA SINGAPORE PTE.)	4	0	0	0	8	5	0	0	0	9	1	0	0	0	10	1	0	0	0	10
Adastria Korea Co.,Ltd.(韓国)計 Total(Adastria Korea Co.,Ltd.)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	0	0	0	0	12	0	0	0	12
海外計 Total (Overseas)	12	▲11	0	0	77	25	▲23	0	1	81	11	▲11	0	0	81	44	▲19	0	1	106

	2015/12期中間(2015/6)				
	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE
Adastria Asia Co.,Ltd.(香港)計 Total(Adastria Asia Co.,Ltd.)	1	▲1	1	0	25
方針(上海)商貿有限公司(上海)計 Total(POINT(Shanghai)Co.,Ltd.)	9	▲5	0	0	38
波茵特股份有限公司(台湾)計 Total(POINT TW INC.)	1	0	0	2	27
ADASTRIA SINGAPORE PTE. LTD. (シンガポール)計 Total(ADASTRIA SINGAPORE PTE.)	0	▲9	▲1	0	0
Adastria Korea Co.,Ltd.(韓国)計 Total(Adastria Korea Co.,Ltd.)	5	0	0	0	17
海外計 Total (Overseas)	16	▲15	0	2	107

	2014/2期中間(2013/8)					2014/2期(2014/2)					2015/2期中間(2014/8)					2015/2期(2015/2)				
	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE
合計/連結 Total/Consolidated	65	▲33	0	37	931	144	▲75	0	96	1,213	136	▲33	0	35	1,316	224	▲81	0	60	1,356

	2016/2期中間(2014/8)				
	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE
合計/連結 Total/Consolidated	54	▲53	0	22	1,357

* ㈱トリニティアーツと㈱パピロンは、2014年4月1日付で経営統合いたしました。/TRINITY ARTS INC. and BABYLONE INC. merged on April 1,2014.

* 経営統合に伴い、㈱トリニティアーツの期末店舗数に旧㈱パピロン49店舗を含めております。/The number of year's end stores of TRINITY ARTS INC. includes the figure for former BABYLONE INC.'s 49 stores, resulting from the merger.

*店舗を運営管理しているブランド営業部毎に集計しております。/ The number of stores is categorized by using brand operating divisions.

7. 売上高・客数・客単価前期比推移

Sales, Number of customers and Ave. spending per customer (Compared with same month of previous year)

(株) アダストリア Adastria Co., Ltd. 2016/2期

		上期 1st half									下期 2nd half								通期 Full-term	
		第1四半期 1st quarter				第2四半期 2nd quarter				小計	第3四半期 3rd quarter				第4四半期 4th quarter					小計
		3月 Mar	4月 Apr	5月 May	小計	6月 Jun	7月 Jul	8月 Aug	小計		9月 Sep	10月 Oct	11月 Nov	小計	12月 Dec	1月 Jan	2月 Feb	小計		
売上高 Sales	全店 Total	99.6	110.7	116.4	108.6	104.6	113.5	117.8	111.4	110.0									110.0	
	既存店 Existing stores	94.4	104.7	111.0	103.3	99.5	109.4	112.1	106.4	104.9									104.9	
客数 Number of customers	全店 Total	95.5	104.6	112.9	104.4	102.1	110.4	112.6	108.2	106.5									106.5	
	既存店 Existing stores	89.4	98.0	106.8	98.2	96.5	105.6	106.1	102.7	100.7									100.7	
客単価 Spending	全店 Total	104.3	105.8	103.1	104.1	102.5	102.8	104.6	102.9	103.3									103.3	
	既存店 Existing stores	105.5	106.8	104.0	105.1	103.1	103.5	105.7	103.7	104.1									104.1	

(株) ポイント POINT INC. 2015/2期

		上期 1st half									下期 2nd half								通期 Full-term	
		第1四半期 1st quarter				第2四半期 2nd quarter				小計	第3四半期 3rd quarter				第4四半期 4th quarter					小計
		3月 Mar	4月 Apr	5月 May	小計	6月 Jun	7月 Jul	8月 Aug	小計		9月 Sep	10月 Oct	11月 Nov	小計	12月 Dec	1月 Jan	2月 Feb	小計		
売上高 Sales	全店 Total	102.6	97.8	105.8	102.1	100.1	96.7	103.2	99.6	100.8	103.7	100.5	104.8	103.1	101.3	94.2	112.8	100.2	101.5	101.2
	既存店 Existing stores	99.4	95.9	104.1	99.8	98.9	95.2	101.0	98.0	98.9	101.9	98.8	102.8	101.2	99.1	92.6	108.6	97.9	99.4	99.2
客数 Number of customers	全店 Total	105.3	98.8	104.5	102.9	100.0	91.6	100.4	96.6	99.4	100.2	96.8	102.4	99.8	96.2	87.7	104.7	93.8	96.4	97.9
	既存店 Existing stores	101.0	96.6	101.2	99.7	97.6	89.1	96.8	93.9	96.4	97.9	94.0	99.2	97.0	93.4	85.1	100.5	90.8	93.5	95.0
客単価 Spending	全店 Total	97.4	98.9	101.2	99.2	100.1	105.7	102.8	103.0	101.4	103.6	103.9	102.4	103.3	105.3	107.5	107.7	106.8	105.3	103.3
	既存店 Existing stores	98.5	99.2	102.8	100.2	101.3	106.9	104.4	104.4	102.6	104.0	105.1	103.6	104.3	106.2	108.8	108.0	107.8	106.3	104.4

(株) トリニティアーツ TRINITY ARTS INC. 2015/2期

		上期 1st half									下期 2nd half								通期 Full-term	
		第1四半期 1st quarter				第2四半期 2nd quarter				小計	第3四半期 3rd quarter				第4四半期 4th quarter					小計
		3月 Mar	4月 Apr	5月 May	小計	6月 Jun	7月 Jul	8月 Aug	小計		9月 Sep	10月 Oct	11月 Nov	小計	12月 Dec	1月 Jan	2月 Feb	小計		
売上高 Sales	全店 Total	143.0	149.0	151.3	147.8	140.9	134.9	134.0	136.7	141.6	152.5	131.1	143.5	141.4	135.9	124.6	153.5	133.9	137.4	139.4
	既存店 Existing stores	105.4	100.5	101.5	102.3	99.4	94.6	92.4	95.7	98.5	106.8	93.7	99.5	99.4	99.5	90.6	107.7	96.9	98.1	98.3
客数 Number of customers	全店 Total	142.2	134.2	133.4	136.4	129.5	126.1	123.6	126.4	130.4	130.3	115.4	124.0	121.4	121.5	115.6	146.4	123.9	122.8	126.5
	既存店 Existing stores	103.6	97.6	97.2	99.1	96.2	92.5	89.4	92.7	95.2	96.9	86.4	92.3	91.6	93.8	88.5	109.0	94.5	93.2	94.2
客単価 Spending	全店 Total	100.6	111.1	113.4	108.4	108.8	107.0	108.5	108.2	108.6	117.1	113.5	115.7	116.5	111.9	107.8	104.9	108.1	111.9	110.2
	既存店 Existing stores	101.7	103.0	104.3	103.1	103.4	102.2	103.4	103.2	103.4	110.2	108.4	107.7	108.5	106.1	102.4	98.8	102.6	105.2	104.3

8. 主要な経営指標等(連結) Major Financial Data(Consolidated)

	単位 unit	2014/2期中間(2013/8)	2014/2期(2014/2)	2015/2期中間(2014/8)	2015/2期(2015/2)	2016/2期中間(2015/8)	
1	総資産経常利益率 Ordinary income to total assets	%	6.0	8.5	2.7	7.9	9.7
2	自己資本当期純利益率(ROE) Return on equity	%	5.3	▲ 11.3	0.2	1.1	8.4
3	のれん償却前自己資本当期純利益率(ROE) Return on equity (Before amortization of Goodwill)	%	6.3	8.6	2.9	7.6	10.7
4	総資産当期純利益率(ROA) Net income to total assets	%	3.2	▲ 6.7	0.1	0.6	4.9
5	のれん償却前総資産当期純利益率(ROA) Net income to total assets (Before amortization of Goodwill)	%	3.8	5.1	1.6	4.2	6.2
6	売上総利益率 Gross profit ratio	%	57.5	55.4	56.3	55.5	57.3
7	売上高販管費率 SG&A expenses ratio	%	51.6	51.6	53.9	52.3	48.9
8	売上高経常利益率 Ordinary income ratio	%	6.2	3.9	2.5	3.5	8.6
9	自己資本比率 Shareholders' equity ratio	%	60.0	56.8	54.0	55.2	60.0
10	総資産回転率 Total assets turnover	回 times	1.0	2.2	1.1	2.3	1.1
11	在庫回転率 Inventory turnover (Cost of goods sold base)	回 times	3.4	6.3	2.7	5.8	2.9
12	発行済株式総数 Number of shares issued	株 Number of shares	24,400,000	24,400,000	24,400,000	24,400,000	24,400,000
13	1株当り当期純利益(EPS) Earning per share	円 ¥	96.0	▲ 206.4	4.5	20.7	171.2
14	のれん償却前1株当り当期純利益(EPS) Earning per share (Before amortization of Goodwill)	円 ¥	114.6	156.8	54.3	141.7	217.4
15	1株当り純資産 Net asset per share	円 ¥	1,875.4	1,844.1	1,849.0	1,904.0	2,159.8
16	1株当り配当金(DPS) Dividends per share	円 ¥	50	75	30	75	40
17	期末店舗数 Number of stores	店舗 Number of stores	931	1,213	1,316	1,356	1,357
18	期末店舗売場面積 Total floor space	m ²	176,174	227,405	247,217	263,525	262,870
19	従業員数 Number of employees(Full-time)	人 Number of employees	3,382	4,546	4,703	4,852	4,628
20	平均臨時雇用者数 Number of employees(Part-time)	人 Number of employees	4,188	5,334	5,926	5,839	6,064

9. 大株主の状況(2015年8月31日現在) Principal Shareholders(As of August 31,2015)

株主名 Name	持株数(千株) Number of shares(1000shares)	持株比率% % of Total shares in Issue
株式会社フクゾウ	7,489	30.7
豊島株式会社 名古屋本社	1,000	4.1
株式会社テツカンパニー	644	2.6
日本トラスティ・サービス信託銀行株式会社(信託口)	606	2.5
株式会社良品計画	554	2.3
日本マスタートラスト信託銀行株式会社(信託口)	522	2.1
福田 三千男	520	2.1
宮本 英範	418	1.7
日本トラスティ・サービス信託銀行株式会社(信託口9)	404	1.7
福田 穰仕	395	1.6

10. 所有者別株式分布状況(2015年8月31日現在) Breakdown of Holdings by Shareholder Type(As of August 31,2015)

所有者 Type of shareholder	株主数(名) Number of shareholders	株式数(千株) Number of shares(1000shares)	構成比 ratio%
外国人 Foreign investors	217	6,431	26.4
個人・その他 Japanese individuals,others	18,570	4,428	18.1
金融機関 Japanese financial institutions	38	3,119	12.8
事業会社・その他法人 Other Japanese companies and corporations	108	10,244	42.0
金融商品取引業者 Japanese securities companies	30	175	0.7
合計 Total	18,963	24,400	100.0

*個人・その他には自己株式を含めて表示しています。

Japanese individuals,others include treasury stocks.